Insurance Programme

Employers' Liability/Public Liability/Professional Negligence/Officials Indemnity/Libel and Slander/ Directors and Officers – New Prospect Housing/ Directors and Officers Urban Vision

Insurer

AIG

Cover

Employers Liability

Legal Liability at law for injury or damage to employees.

Limit of indemnity - £30 million with inner limit of £10 million on Terrorism

Public Liability

Legal Liability for injury or damage to third parties.

Public Liability limit of indemnity - £30 million.

Products Liability limit of indemnity - £30 million

Officials Indemnity

Limit of indemnity - £1 million.

Professional Negligence

Limit of indemnity £5 million.

Libel and Slander

Limit of indemnity - £1 million.

Directors and Officers New Prospect Housing

Limit of indemnity - £1million

Directors and Officers Liability Urban Vision

Limit of indemnity - £1 million

See Policy for full details.

2006 Renewal Negotiations

	
	Existing Insurer

	Premium
	£400,882

	Excess / Deductible
	£250,000

	S&P Rating
	AA+


Renewal Premium

£400,882

Points for Review / Comments

The cover is presently under a long terms agreement which expires in 2007 with an option to extend for a further 2 years i.e. 3-2 LTA

The renewal premium quoted above is based on wages and salaries of £220,143,928 at rate of £0.1821% an increase in the 2005 rate from £0.1785% by application of the 2% uplift as part of the Long Term Agreement.

Within the premium Insurers have increase the terrorism limit to £30 million without any additional charge.

The premium does not take into account the reduction in the Professional Negligence exposure following the covers for the Environment, Civil Engineering and Architects Depts going into run off cover. Insurers will come back separately on this aspect. 

They have asked for separate PN forms for each of the PN risk

The premium does not include the Charge for D & O cover for Prospect Housing (2005 premium £9,000) and the D & O cover for the 2 directors at Urban Vision.

Insurers have not yet provided quotation for higher OI limits of £2 million and £5 million

Insurers have provided an option to exercise the extension of the LTA at this renewal making the LTA a 2-3.

With this option they have made the following adjustments 

· Reduce rate from £0.1785% to £0.164%

· Based on the wages and salaries of £220,143,928 the revised premium would be £361,036.

· They have agreed to undertake a review the position next year if the risk does show a material improvement in the risk profile and claims profile. This is relevant given the ALMO exit and the strategic partnership on highways.

In order that you can assess the costing of the two options above the premiums we have detailed below the premiums for the next 3 years

Option 1 existing LTA agreement – Applying 5% increase in wages per year and 2% rating increase per existing LTA

	Year
	Wages/Salary Figure
	Rate
	Premium

	2006
	£220,142,928
	£0.1821
	£400,882

	2007
	£231,150,074
	£0.1856
	£429,014

	2008
	£242,707,578
	£0.1894
	£459,688

	
	
	
	£1,289,584


Option 2 new LTA agreement --- Applying 5% increase in wages per year and 2% rating increase per existing LTA 

	Year
	Wages
	Rate
	Premium

	2006
	£220,142,928
	£0.164
	£361,034

	2007
	£231,150,074
	£0.1673
	£386,714

	2008
	£242,707,578
	£0.171
	£415,030

	
	
	
	£1,162,778


Option 3 Stay with existing LTA remarket next year with looking obtaining reduction of at least 7.5% reduction in rating depending on claims experience

	Year
	Wages
	Rate
	Premium

	2006
	£220,142,928
	£0.1821
	£400,880

	2007
	£231,150,074
	£0.1684
	£389,257

	2008
	£242,707,578
	£0.172
	£417,457

	
	
	
	£1,207,594


Option 1 £1,289,584

Option 2 £1,162,778 saving on option 1 £126,806

Option 3 £1,207,594 saving on option 1 £81,990
Recommendation

On the above calculations it would appear that option 2 would be the best option for Council as it provides a premium saving with the caveat that the insurers will look again at the rating if the risk shows a material improvement next year.

We are speaking to the market to ascertain what rating would they be looking at if they were quoting this risk and we are presently awaiting their response
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